

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 84107

**MISSOURI HOTEL AND MOTEL
ASSOCIATION, et al.**

Appellants

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al.

Respondents

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
The Honorable Robert H. Dierker
Division 3**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.

**James B. Deutsch, #27093
Marc H. Ellinger, #40828
308 East High Street
Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone No.: (573) 634-2500
Facsimile No.: (573) 634-3358**

**Attorneys for Appellant
Associated Industries of Missouri**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

POINTS RELIED ON5

 I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO RAISE THE ISSUE OF THE VALIDITY OF SECTION 67.1571 EXPIRED PRIOR TO INTERVENOR/RESPONDENT RAISING THE ISSUE IN ITS AMENDED ANSWER5

 II. THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE RAISING THE ISSUE OF THE VALIDITY OF SECTION 67.1571 WAS NOT RAISED IN A TIMELY MANNER NOR PROPERLY PLED AND THUS THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE6

 III. HOUSE BILL 1636, LAWS 1998, WHICH ENACTED SECTION 67.1571, DID NOT VIOLATE THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 21 AND 23 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION7

ARGUMENT8

INTRODUCTION8

 POINT I10

 POINT II20

 POINT III23

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Businessmen’s Assurance Co. of Am. v. Graham, 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999)18

Butler v. Mitchell Hugeback, Inc., 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)14, 18

C.C. Dillon Company v. City of Eureka, 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)23, 24, 25, 26

Carmack v. Director, Missouri Department of Agriculture, 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)
.....23

Christiansen v. Fulton State Hospital, 536 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. banc 1976)20

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County, 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)
.....10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26

Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. State, 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)

ITT Commercial Finance v. Mid-America Marine, 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)
.....21, 22

Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach, 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982)16

Missouri Health Care Association v. Attorney General, 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)
.....15

Murphy v. Caron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo banc 1976)10, 18

State ex rel. Eagleton v. McQueen, 378 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1964)16

State ex rel. Williams v. Marsh, 626 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1982)25

Stroh Brewery v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)23

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Company v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)25

Article III, Section 219, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26

Article III, Section 239, 21, 23, 25, 26

Section 67.1571, RSMo 20008, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26

Section 407.020, RSMo 200015, 16

Section 516.500, RSMo 200012, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26

Rule 55.088, 21, 26

POINTS RELIED ON

I.

**THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO RAISE THE ISSUE
OF THE VALIDITY OF SECTION 67.1571 EXPIRED PRIOR
TO INTERVENOR/RESPONDENT RAISING THE ISSUE IN
ITS AMENDED ANSWER.**

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County, 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)

Section 516.500, RSMo 2000

Murphy v. Caron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo banc 1976)

Butler v. Mitchell Hugeback, Inc., 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)

II.

**THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE RAISING THE ISSUE OF
THE VALIDITY OF SECTION 67.1571 WAS NOT RAISED IN
A TIMELY MANNER NOR PROPERLY PLED AND THUS
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S
MOTION TO STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE.**

Christiansen v. Fulton State Hospital, 536 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. banc 1976)

ITT Commercial Finance v. Mid-America Marine, 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)

Rule 55.08

III.

**HOUSE BILL 1636, LAWS 1998, WHICH ENACTED
SECTION 67.1571, DID NOT VIOLATE THE PROCEDURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 21 AND 23
OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.**

C.C. Dillon Company v. City of Eureka, 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)

Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. State, 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc
2002)

Stroh Brewery v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Company v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)
